
PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

1
Qing PANG / Jian TONG CHN
SP: 1 FS: 2 185.04

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T

3LoTh
4Li2

CCoSp2

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

5.30

6.38
4.50

3.40

6.48

6.12
6.56

6.44

8.10

7.65
8.20

8.05

4.5

5.0
3.5

3.0 0.40

0.80

1.38
1.00

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.302.0 8.10 6.482.30 0.80InterpretationCiSt15

0.903.5 4.402Tw6

0.304.5 4.80PCoSp37

8 BoDs1 3.5 0.42 3.92

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 67.08

-0.00+32.08+35.00Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T+2A+SEQ
3Tw
3STh

6Li1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

4.64
5.48
5.76

6.14

12.56
12.08
12.08

12.32

7.85
7.55
7.55

7.70

7.8
4.5
4.5

6.0 0.14

-2.00
0.98
1.26

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.303.0 7.75 12.403.30 1.60InterpretationCCoSp25
-1.643.5 1.86BoDs16

0.202.0 2.20SpSt17
8 2A 3.3 -1.26 2.04

3LoTh9 5.285.0 0.28

3Li210 3.703.5 0.20
FiDs111 3.423.0 0.42

0.002.0 2.0012 CiSt1
0.206.5 6.7013 6Li2

PCoSp214 4.004.0 0.00

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 117.96

-0.00+61.44+56.52Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

2
Maria PETROVA / Alexei TIKHONOV RUS
SP: 2 FS: 1 184.92

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T

2Tw
3LoTh

CCoSp1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

5.90

4.00
5.70

3.10

6.44

6.32
6.48

6.56

8.05

7.90
8.10

8.20

4.5

3.5
5.0

2.5 0.60

1.40

0.50
0.70

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.304.0 7.95 6.364.30 0.80InterpretationPCoSp25

0.203.0 3.204Li16

0.102.0 2.10SlSt17

8 BoDs1 3.5 0.98 4.48

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 64.94

-0.00+32.16+32.78Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

2A+3T+SEQ
FiDs1
3LoTh

3Tw

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

6.88
3.42
5.42

4.50

13.04
12.80
13.12

13.20

8.15
8.00
8.20

8.25

7.8
3.0
5.0

4.5 0.00

0.80
0.42
0.42

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.002.0 8.50 13.602.00 1.60InterpretationSpSt15

0.505.0 5.505Li26

0.204.5 4.705Li17

8 2A 3.3 0.00 3.30

FCoSp19 2.002.0 0.00
3STh10 3.104.5 -1.40

3Li211 3.903.5 0.40
0.003.5 3.5012 BoDs1
0.002.0 2.0013 SlSt1

PCoSp214 4.004.0 0.00

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 119.98

-0.00+65.76+54.22Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

3
Dan ZHANG / Hao ZHANG CHN
SP: 4 FS: 3 171.26

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

4Li2

3T
CCoSp2

3LoTh

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

3.90

5.30
3.10

5.28

5.48

4.84
5.12

5.08

6.85

6.05
6.40

6.35

3.5

4.5
3.0

5.0 0.28

0.40

0.80
0.10

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.703.5 6.45 5.164.20 0.80Interpretation2Tw5

0.002.0 2.00CiSt16

0.103.5 3.60PCoSp17

8 BoDs1 3.5 -0.42 3.08

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 56.14

-0.00+25.68+30.46Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3Tw
2A+3T+SEQ
3LoTh

3Li2

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

5.90
6.24
5.84

3.80

11.60
10.80
11.36

11.04

7.25
6.75
7.10

6.90

4.5
7.8
5.0

3.5 0.30

1.40
0.00
0.84

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.004.8 7.00 11.204.80 1.60Interpretation3S5

0.002.5 2.50CCoSp16

0.564.5 5.063STh7

8 SpSt1 2.0 0.00 2.00

BoDs19 3.503.5 0.00
5Li210 5.005.0 0.00

FiDs111 3.283.0 0.28
0.105.0 5.1012 5Li2
0.002.0 2.0013 SlSt1

PCoSp214 4.104.0 0.10

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 115.12

-0.00+56.00+59.12Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

4
Utako WAKAMATSU / Jean-Sebastien FECTEAU CAN
SP: 3 FS: 5 163.88

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T

2Tw
3STh

CCoSp1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

4.50

4.00
3.80

2.50

4.88

5.20
5.24

5.16

6.10

6.50
6.55

6.45

4.5

3.5
4.5

2.5 0.00

0.00

0.50
-0.70

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.103.1 6.60 5.283.20 0.80InterpretationSlSt25

0.703.5 4.204Li26

0.423.5 3.92BoDs17

8 PCoSp3 4.5 0.50 5.00

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 56.88

-0.00+25.76+31.12Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3Tw
3STh
3T+2T+SEQ

6Li2

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

4.36
3.10
4.48

6.90

10.88
10.64
10.80

10.56

6.80
6.65
6.75

6.60

4.5
4.5
5.8

6.5 0.40

-0.14
-1.40
-0.20

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

-1.604.8 6.75 10.803.20 1.60Interpretation3S5

0.002.0 2.00SpSt16

-1.885.0 3.123LoTh7

8 CCoSp1 2.5 -0.06 2.44

SlSt19 2.002.0 0.00
FiDs110 3.703.0 0.70

3Li211 4.003.5 0.50
0.003.5 3.5012 BoDs1

-0.186.0 5.8213 6Li1
PCoSp314 4.704.5 0.20

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 107.00

-0.00+53.68+53.32Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

5
Tiffany SCOTT / Philip DULEBOHN USA
SP: 6 FS: 4 159.28

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

4Li2

3STh
3T

CCoSp1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

3.70

4.50
1.90

2.50

5.08

4.76
5.00

5.04

6.35

5.95
6.25

6.30

3.5

4.5
4.5

2.5 0.00

0.20

0.00
-2.60

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.003.5 6.15 4.923.50 0.80Interpretation2Tw5

0.102.0 2.10SlSt16

0.283.5 3.78BoDs17

8 PCoSp2 4.0 0.34 4.34

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 51.12

-0.00+24.80+26.32Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T+2T
3Tw
6Li1

3STh

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

6.80
4.50
6.56

5.20

11.04
10.16
10.56

10.72

6.90
6.35
6.60

6.70

5.8
4.5
6.0

4.5 0.70

1.00
0.00
0.56

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.205.0 6.70 10.725.20 1.60Interpretation5Li25

0.403.0 3.40CCoSp26

0.003.1 3.10SpSt27

8 3LoTh 5.0 0.28 5.28

2A9 1.623.3 -1.68
PCoSp210 4.004.0 0.00

SlSt111 2.002.0 0.00
0.303.5 3.8012 4Li2
0.003.5 3.5013 BoDs1

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 108.16

-0.00+53.20+54.96Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

6
Elizabeth PUTNAM / Sean WIRTZ CAN
SP: 5 FS: 6 154.40

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

2Tw

3S
CCoSp1

3STh

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

3.32

4.60
2.32

5.48

4.56

4.44
4.88

4.60

5.70

5.55
6.10

5.75

3.5

4.8
2.5

4.5 0.98

-0.18

-0.20
-0.18

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.183.0 6.00 4.802.82 0.80Interpretation4Li15

-0.143.1 2.96SlSt26

0.423.5 3.92BoDs17

8 PCoSp1 3.5 -0.18 3.32

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 52.02

-0.00+23.28+28.74Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3Tw
3S+2F+SEQ
3LoTh

BiDs1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

3.66
5.20
5.70

2.86

10.64
10.24
10.40

10.24

6.65
6.40
6.50

6.40

4.5
6.5
5.0

3.0 -0.14

-0.84
0.00
0.70

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.204.5 6.45 10.324.70 1.60InterpretationPCoSp35

0.303.5 3.804Li26

-0.181.3 1.122S7

8 FCoSp1 2.0 0.40 2.40

SpSt19 2.202.0 0.20
3Li210 3.603.5 0.10

CiSt111 2.002.0 0.00
0.704.5 5.2012 3STh
0.104.5 4.6013 5Li1

BoDs114 3.503.5 0.00

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 102.38

-0.00+51.84+50.54Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

7
Larisa SPIELBERG / Craig JOERIGHT USA
SP: 7 FS: 7 136.54

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

2A

2Tw
3LoTh

4Li2

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

3.30

3.60
5.28

3.80

4.60

4.40
4.52

4.52

5.75

5.50
5.65

5.65

3.3

3.5
5.0

3.5 0.30

0.00

0.10
0.28

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.182.5 5.55 4.442.32 0.80InterpretationCCoSp15

0.003.5 3.50BoDs16

-0.062.0 1.94CiSt17

8 PCoSp3 4.5 0.10 4.60

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 50.82

-0.00+22.48+28.34Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

1A+2T
2T
3Tw

3LoTh

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

1.50
1.18
4.22

3.12

9.28
8.80
9.04

9.20

5.80
5.50
5.65

5.75

2.1
1.3
4.5

5.0 -1.88

-0.60
-0.12
-0.28

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

-0.062.5 5.70 9.122.44 1.60InterpretationFCoSp25

0.304.5 4.805Li16

-0.704.5 3.803STh7

8 BoDs3 4.5 0.00 4.50

FiDs19 3.423.0 0.42
3Li210 3.803.5 0.30

SpSt111 2.002.0 0.00
0.002.0 2.0012 SlSt1
0.003.5 3.5013 PCoSp1

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 85.72

-0.00+45.44+40.28Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

8
Kathryn ORSCHER / Garrett LUCASH USA
SP: 8 FS: 8 130.16

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

2Tw

3T
3STh

4Li2

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

3.50

1.50
4.78

3.60

4.60

4.16
4.52

4.40

5.75

5.20
5.65

5.50

3.5

4.5
4.5

3.5 0.10

0.00

-3.00
0.28

Time Viol. 1.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.423.5 5.75 4.603.08 0.80InterpretationBoDs15

0.104.0 4.10PCoSp26

0.002.0 2.00SlSt17

8 CCoSp1 2.5 0.10 2.60

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 46.44

-1.00+22.28+25.16Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3Tw
3T+SEQ
3FTh

A

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

4.50
1.68
3.88

0.00

9.28
8.56
8.96

9.04

5.80
5.35
5.60

5.65

4.5
4.5
5.0

0.0 0.00

0.00
-2.40
-1.12

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.002.0 5.60 8.962.00 1.60InterpretationFCoSp15

0.003.0 3.003Li16

0.202.0 2.20SpSt17

8 5Li1 4.5 0.00 4.50

3STh9 5.064.5 0.56
FiDs110 3.563.0 0.56

PCoSp111 3.503.5 0.00
-0.762.0 1.2412 CiSt1
0.303.5 3.8013 3Li2

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 83.72

-0.00+44.80+38.92Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

9
Veronika HAVLICKOVA / Karel STEFL CZE
SP: 10 FS: 9 123.16

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

2T

2Tw
3TTh

BoDs1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

0.62

3.08
4.36

1.98

3.72

3.56
3.68

3.84

4.65

4.45
4.60

4.80

1.3

3.5
4.5

3.5 -1.52

-0.68

-0.42
-0.14

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.183.0 4.90 3.922.82 0.80Interpretation4Li15

-0.062.5 2.44CCoSp16

0.102.0 2.10SlSt17

8 PCoSp2 4.0 0.00 4.00

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 40.12

-0.00+18.72+21.40Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T
3LoTh
2Tw

6Li1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

2.10
5.00
3.44

6.00

8.16
7.68
8.08

8.32

5.10
4.80
5.05

5.20

4.5
5.0
3.5

6.0 0.00

-2.40
0.00

-0.06

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.003.0 5.00 8.002.40 1.60Interpretation2F+2T+SEQ5

0.283.0 3.28FiDs16

0.004.5 4.503TTh7

8 3Li1 3.0 -0.24 2.76

SpSt19 2.002.0 0.00
CCoSp110 2.322.5 -0.18

SlSt111 1.942.0 -0.06
-0.143.2 3.0612 BiDs2
0.004.0 4.0013 PCoSp2

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 83.04

-0.00+40.24+42.80Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction



PAIRSPROTOCOL DETAILS

Rank Name Nation Total Points

10
Marylin PLA / Yannick BONHEUR FRA
SP: 9 FS: 10 120.74

Short Program
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T

3LoTh
4Li1

CCoSp1

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills

Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

0.80

0.80
0.80

0.80

2.30

4.86
2.88

2.38

3.60

3.48
3.52

3.92

4.50

4.35
4.40

4.90

4.5

5.0
3.0

2.5 -0.12

-2.20

-0.14
-0.12

Time Viol. 0.00

Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.363.5 4.90 3.923.14 0.80Interpretation2Tw5

0.002.0 2.00SeSt16

-1.123.5 2.38BoDs17

8 PCoSp1 3.5 -0.24 3.26

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 41.64

-0.00+18.44+23.20Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction

Free Skating
#

1

Executed
Elements

2
3

4

Base
Value

3T+2T+SEQ
3LoTh
3Li1

3STh

GOE Elem.
Score Program Components

Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

Choreography

Factor Deductions

1.60
1.60
1.60

1.60

3.52
3.60
3.20

3.52

7.92
7.44
7.60

7.76

4.95
4.65
4.75

4.85

5.8
5.0
3.0

4.5 -0.98

-1.40
-1.40
0.20

Time Viol. 0.00
Music Viol.
Costume/Prop

Illegal Elem.

0.00
0.00

0.00

-3.004.8 4.90 7.841.80 1.60Interpretation3S5

0.003.5 3.502Tw6

0.006.0 6.006Li17

8 SpSt1 2.0 0.00 2.00

4Li29 3.443.5 -0.06
FSSp110 1.882.0 -0.12

SlSt111 2.002.0 0.00
-0.423.0 2.5812 FiDs1
0.003.5 3.5013 PCoSp1

TOTAL SEGMENT SCORE 79.10

-0.00+38.56+40.54Total Element Score
0.00Bonus

Program Components Score Deduction


